Office Memorandum • United States Government

TO : Director, FBI

DATE: April 15, 1949

FROM : SAC, New York

SUBJECT: JAHAM

PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R; INTERNAL SECURITY - R (Bureau file 74-1333)

During a recent conference with Assistant United States Attorney THOMAS F. MURPHY, Southern District of New York, relative to the prosecution of AIGER HISS on the Perjury indictment, Mr. MURPHY advised Agents of this office that he has been told informally by Mr. JAMES M. McINERNEY of the Tax Division, Department of Justice, that representatives of HISS have indicated in Washington an interest in examining the files of the Justice Department and the State Department with respect to the "AMERASIA" case (PHILIP JACOBTAFFE, was., ETAL - ESPIONAGE - X; New York file 65-14461).

Mr. McINERNEY apparently furnished no further details to Mr. MURPHY in this regard and it is not known if a formal request has been made by the defense for inspection of such files, and if so what action may have been taken over such request.

Mr. MURPHY also commented that this phase of instant matter has been mentioned very briefly by himself to Mr. RAYMOND P. WHEARTY of the Criminal Division and that the latter has indicated that the Department on its own is conducting some sort of an examination of the "AMERASIA" situation, apparently to determine whether or not the situation there was analogous to that in this case with respect to the abstraction of official Government files and the transmittal thereof of unauthorized persons outside the Government.

Mr. THOMAS J. DONEGAN, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, has advised that Mr. WHEARTY has informed him that two individuals in the Criminal Division checked on the "AMERASIA" situation and that "There was nothing to it". Mr. WHEARTY did not indicate to Mr. DONEGAN whether or not contact was had by him with the Bureau on this matter and although it is felt that the

cc: Washington Field NY 65-14461

RECORDED - 116

JMK:EN:EEK 65—14920

169 DEC 16 1964 31 (60 MAY 9-1949 INDEXED - 116

Kisseloff-7260

74-1353-3060

HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED DATE 10/20/84 BY SPENIAL

Letter to Director, FBI NY 65-14920

Bureau is probably aware of the interest manifested by the defense in the "AMERASTA" situation, it is being furnished herein in the event Mr. WHEARTY has not informed the Bureau.

Preserved Joffe.

Office Memorandum • United States Government

TO : Director, FBI

DATE: May 10, 1949

É

FROM : SAC, New York .

PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R

During a recent conference between Agents of this office and THOMAS J. DONEGAN, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, and Assistant United States Attorney THOMAS F. MURPHY, Southern District of New York, who are handling the prosecution of the perjury indictment against ALGER HISS, Messrs. DONEGAN and MURPHY requested that there be made available to them in the immediate future, a transcript of testimony taken by the House Committee on Un-American Activities pertaining to the HISS-CHAMBERS matter. This office is in possession of, and has made available to Mr. DONEGAN, a copy of the House Committee on Un-American Activities testimony taken through September 9, 1948, but it is believed that a transcript of the testimony subsequent to that time should be made available.

It is respectfully requested that this matter receive expeditious attention inasmuch as the trial is presently set for May 23, 1949.

 124-1333-306,

Kisseloff-7262

5. Ph

Tay 10, 1949

Director, IDI

S'C, Ron York

JHMYT

A TURNY; ROWINGS - R

During a recent conference between Agents of this office and TODAS J. DURING, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, and Assistant United States Attorney WHYPET. HURPHY, Southern District of New York, the are handling the prosecution of the perjury in Actment against ALGER HISS, Desers. Durighal and INTERNY requested that there be made available to them in the immediate fature, a transcript of testimony taken by the House Counittee on Un-American Activities partaining to the HISS-CHUTCHS matter. This office is in possession of, and has made available to Fr. Duright, a copy of the House Counittee on Un-American Activities testimony taken through September 9, 1948, but it is believed that a transcript of the testimony subsequent to that time should be made available.

It is respectfully requested that this matter receive expeditious attention incomes as the trial is presently at for May 23, 1949.

201:227 64**-**1/929

Office Memorandum · UNITED STATES - DVERNMENT

ro : Director, FBI

SAC, San Diego

SUBJECT:

1949#

JAHAM PERJURY:

ESPIONAGE - R;

INTERNAL SECURITY - R

Re Washington Field Division letter to Bureau dated April 8,

For the information of the Washington Field Division, there is being enclosed herewith one copy of the report of SA NORMAN S. HIGSON dated March 25, 1949, at San Diego, California, which reflects the results of an interview of IEONARD HOWARD DE CAUX and his wife, CAROLINE, on March 2, 1949.

In a cover letter to the Bureau, which was forwarded with referenced report, it was pointed out that the attitude of both DE CAUX and his wife was one of hostile reticence and that during the course of the entire interview, they attempted to slant inquiries toward CIO matters and denounced investigations which "interferred with Constitutional rights and which are designed to smear the reputation of anyone, who has worked for the cause of labor".

Neither DE CAUX nor his wife would volunteer any information and in response to a direct final question, each categorically denied any knowledge of Espionage activities on behalf of any of their associates in Washington, D_{\bullet} C.

In view of the fact that DE CAUX and his wife have been interviewed and since their attitude at that time was highly uncooperative, a second interview at the present time would appear to serve no purpose. For this reason, the interview requested in the referenced letter by the Washington Field Division will not be conducted unless the San Diego Office is otherwise advised.

cc - Washington Field (Encls)

NSH;mja 65⊕1573 Kisseloff-7264

DATE: May 9, 1949

162

6 1

REPORT of the



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON D. C.

SaC, Mechington Finle

May 10, 11949

There follows the report of the YET Laboratory on the ecomination of evidence received from your office on April 8, 1969.

Re:

Jakar Perjunti Kopichags — R Interal Skiniti — R

Examination requested by:

Machington Field

Reference:

Letter deted April 6, 1949

Examination requested:

Depresent

Specimens:

Mr. Tolson Mr. E. A. Mr. Clegg Mr. Glavin

Nichols

Egan_ Gurnea

Pennington Quinn Tamm Room Nease John Edgar Hoover, Director

YOUR FILE NO.

FBI FILE NO.

LAB. NO.

Deleted Copy Sent Men Weinstein

RECURD 11 10/10/14 TH3/files

The following are originals of photostatic copies previously submitted: Lentenhand stationery of Department of State, Division of Trade ISAS . Agreements, duted Jermany 8, 1936, typesmitten lebter beginning "A-3 Mr. Segres I am returning the German ...". Page two of typescribben labour beginning "Mr. Darlington points K550 out ..." handwritten eigneture "HARRY C. HANKINS". Letter typeritten on letterbood stationery of Department of State, K551 Mylisten of Trade Agreements, dated December 31, 1977, beginning "My. Hendelings I am preferring the Alde Hencipe ...". 3552 Page number 2, beginning "critical of its commercial policy: ...". Page marker 3, beginning "field of general engrancy ...". Page member &, beginning "seen sprice on mother destation ...". K554 Page number 5, beginning there undergone an approximate district. 4355 Page number 6, beginning "of Party men have gained entrance, ...". K556 Page render ?, beginning "give a reply of negative means ec.". 1557 Page number 5, beginning method of carrying the trade Page resident 9, beginning "an agreement upon Comming best bis.". 2357 Page number 10, beginning "German Imperia of Centres". X360 Page sember 11, beginning "trade, that is madel the fig" K367

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 6

ROFT JL JL

ROFT AUBUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

L. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Kisseloff-7265

PIJ

RI

Continued on next page

Section (19 Section

K562 Page number 12, beginning "An interim agreement should ... ". K563 Page number 13, beginning Paget-favored-nation treatment ...". K566 Page number 14, beginning west politics of all, at any time, ... ". X565 Page number 15, beginning "proof to the German people ...". X366 Page number 16, beginning "eoms from the one least ...". X567 One page dated December 31, 1937, beginning "ANNONAVITAL The United States Government ... ". Page number 2, beginning "convinced that the interests ...". X568 Page member 3, beginning "The United States is not unsware ..." K569 K569A Page number 4, beginning "Germany during the interior ...". K570 One page beginning "Aids - Memoire. I. Die Deutsche Regierung ... X571 Page muchar 2, beginning "kningen auch der Urheber des ...". Page number 3, beginning "Commuten Trepresentatives Periode" ...". 1572 K573 Page number As beginning "wesentliche Orundlagen seiner ...". Page master 5, beginning "der Kompensation traw. mind ... ". X574 Page number 6, beginning "finden, weiche mu der ...". K375 Page number 7, beginning "Staaten gemahren gemiseen anderen . ¥576 Page master 8, beginning "ten auf eine neue, die ...". K577 Page number 9, beginning "wird, dab die Deutsche ...". X578 E579 Page number 10, beginning "Zassempenwirken dieser beiden ... ". Page number 11, beginning "Die Ausfuhr der Vereinigken ...". K580 K581 Page number 12. beginning "Verwinigten Staaten Automobile ...". Page number 13, beginning "Beteiligung Deutschlands und der .. K582 X583 Page number 14. beginning "milien micht die Nede ...". One page entitled "TELEGRAM RECEIVED", dated at Paris, January 13, K584 1938, to Secretary of State, Nashington, beginning "Dr. Telang" stated that on the other hand ...". X585 One page, measure beginning "to Drumehi in Sinking and ...". K586 One page entitled "TRINGRAN RECEIVED", dated at Parke, January 13, 1938, to Secretary of State, Maximgton, beginning "Dr. Telang stated that the whole ...". One page entitled "TELECRAM RECEIVED", dated at Paris, January 13. 1935, to Secretary of State, Washington, beginning "The read from that point ... * ending "BULLITT". X588 One page entitled "TELEGRAM RECEIVED", dated at Paris, January 13, 1938, to Secretary of State, Mashington, beginning "Dr. Tingfu Tsiang recently resigned ...". One page, message beginning "a reply. He stated that he had ...", K589 ending "BULLITT". One page entitled "TELEGRAM RECEIVED", dated January 13, 1938, 1590 to Secretary of State, Washington, beginning "Pelping and Hankow please transmit ...", ending "SCKCBIN". One page entitled "CORRECTED COPY", dated at Hankow, January 11, 1938, to Secretary of State, Hashington, beginning "Pollowing for War. Department ...".

```
Page number 2, beginning "suggest nothing better, but they ...".
      Page number 3, beginning "results will be disappointing ..."
      anding "JOHNSON".
K59A One page entitled "AIDE MUKURE", beginning "The Censen Asbassador",
      Page number 2, beginning "not constitute a threat or ..."
K595
K596
      Page number 3, beginning "this reply. The Ambassador ... ".
$597 Page number h, beginning "tisting bilatoral trade agreements ...".
K598 Page number 5, beginning Mosrtain reasonable and renognized ... ".
K599 Page musber 6, beginning "tries, for whatever reasons they ...".
E600 Page number 7, beginning "arrangement by German regulations ...".
     Fage number 8, beginning "competitors of non-German residence ...".
K601
K602 Page number 9. beginning "which is reputed to amount ...".
1603 Page number 10, beginning "The problem which such ...".
K6Ok Page number 11, beginning "the trade agreement between the ...".
K605
      Page number 12. beginning "fluencing the Brazilian Dovernment ...".
```

RESULTS OF EXAMINATION:

It was concluded that the original of each of the photographs from the microfilm listed below in the left column and each of the State Department original documents listed opposite were made by one typing run. That is, the original of Qo74 and K549 were both typed at one time.

Q074		K549	
Qe75	<	X350	•
Q277	* 100	K552	r)
Qc78	la la	X353	
Qe79		K554	
Qc80	٠,٠	X555	
Qc81	•	3556	
Qe82	e es E	X557	(
Qe83		X558	
QcBL	100	X559	CI.
Q685		N560	Ċ
Qc86	3 4	K561	
0687		X562	
Qc68		X563	
Qc89		X564	
0090		X565	
0091	3. ° (3	X566	¥
	3.15		

Kisseloff-7267

It was concluded that the original documents depicted on the photographs made from the microfilms listed below on the left are different documents than the original documents of the State Department listed opposite. However, the wording in each photograph is verbatis with its corresponding State Department document. For example, the

#D-99115 BU

Page three

Continued on next page.

typed wording on specimen Qc76 is verbatim with the typed wording on K551 although K551 is not the original of Qc76.

4976		K551	
2092		K567	
Q093	•	X568	٠.
Q494		X569	
0695		X569	A.

With reference to specimens 00% through QelOV. Oel20 through Qel31, K570 through K583, K594 through K605, the following observations and considers were reached. There are certain marks appearing on most of the microfilm photographs that appear in the same relative positions on the corresponding State Department documents. This is itself indicates the possibility that such microfilm photographs are from the corresponding State Department decuments. However, there are also marks appearing on . these photographs which are not present on the corresponding documents and view versa. This may be due to fine particles of dest or fibers that have fallen off the original documents from the time the microfilm photographs ware made. Those differences prevent a definite conclusion in this respect. However, it can be stated that either the above is true or that the originals of the misrofilm photographs and their corresponding State Department documents listed below opposite onch other came from common typing runs. That is, Qo96 originates photographically from the original document K570 or the original of Qe96 and K570 came from a common typing

Qc96	K570
2097	1571
Q696	K572
0099	K573
00100	X574
Qe101	K575
06102	K576
00103	X577
00104	1578
00105	E579
Qe106	X580
20107	KSBL
00108	K582
C#109	K583
00120	X594
06121	1595
00122	X596
Oel23	X597
00124	K598

Qel25 X599
Qel26 X600
Qel27 K601
Qel28 K602
Qel29 K603
Qel30 K604
Qel31 K605

With reference to specimens GallO through Gally, K584 through K593 the fellowing conclusions were reached.

It was concluded that each of the eriginals of the microfilm photographs and each of the State Department documents listed below opposite each other originate from common stencils. That is, the original of Collo and K584, were made by one stencil.

00110	KSSL
Oclil	X585
Colla	K586
Qell3	K587
ALLEO	X588
00115	K509
00116	X590
Qc117	K591
00118	X592
Qc119	X593

There were also submitted 32 pages of State Department documents. Most of the pages were stapled to the evidence listed at the beginning of this report and were possibly submitted as part of the entire file. Instant as the originals of State Department documents Es569 through Es569, Es5694 through Es605 were submitted, no emamination was made of the 32 pages also submitted and they were returned to the Washington Field Office along with the above listed State Department documents on May 6, 1949, photographic copies having been retained in the files of the Laboratory.

Attention is called to the fact that this report covers the examination and comparison of original State Department documents with the photographs representing the microfilm, Grand Jury exhibits #47 and #48, F.B.I. Laboratory numbers Qc74 through Qc131. Laboratory report D-94795 BU dated March 11, 1949 directed to the Washington Field Office, carbon copies of which were sent to all offices receiving copies of this report, set forth the results of a comparison of the microfilm Qc74 through Qc131 with photostatic copies of the State Department documents.

It should be noted that the instant report differs from report D-94795 EU only in regard to specimens CellO through Cell9 and K584 through K593. It is now concluded that the originals of the microfilm photographs CellO through Cell9, and their corresponding State Department documents K584 through K593 were made by common stencils.

Office Memorandum • United States Government

TO : Mr. R. T. Harbo

DATE: April 20, 1949

Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nichols
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Tracy

FROM : J. A. Sizoa

SUBJECT: UJAHAM

You will recall that sometime ago we made a comparison of photographic prints made from Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48 with photostatic copies of certain documents found in the State Department's records. Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48 are 35 mm microfilm negatives which have heretofore been referred to as "pumpkin film". Our report dated March 11, 1949, reflected that in our comparison between the photographic prints made from these negatives and the photostats of the State Department documents submitted by the Washington Field Office we determined that all photographic prints contained the same verbatim content as the corresponding State Department photostats. In some instances our conclusions went beyond that stating that the document shown in the photographic print and the corresponding State Department photostat were prepared as a result of a common typing run or came from a common stencil.

The question has since been raised as to whether or not it would be desirable that a comparison be made between the photographic prints prepared from Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48 and the now available State Department documents themselves in addition to the comparison previously made between the photographic prints and photostats of these State Department documents. A teletype was forwarded to the New York Office requesting that that Office discuss the matter with the officials handling the prosecution of this case. type pointed out the possibility that the court might request such a comparison during the trial and that this would cause some delay in the trial. ton Field Office was requested to obtain the originals of these documents and forward them to the Laboratory, in the event such a comparison was requested. The attached teletype has now been received from the New York Office in which it is pointed out that AUSA MURPHY, who is apparently planning to handle this case in court, was not available for consultation. However, it was discussed with SAAG DONEGAN, who stated that he felt the original State Department documents should be examined.

Before we proceed with this examination, it is felt that the Bureau should be officially apprised of the amount of work involved to make the type camination of comparison which was previously made from the photostats. On the basis of the photostats of the State Department documents it would require at least one week, or possibly two weeks' time of Mr. FEEHAN, who is handling this case. There is some doubt in my mind whether the further examination will add anything materially to the case. FEEHAN is already in the position to testify that the documents depicted in Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48 contain identically the

JAS: FMB 74-1333 RECORDED - 11

7. 34-49

31 MAY 1753

0.73

Memorandum for Mr. Harbo

same information as that appearing on the corresponding photostats of the State Department documents. It would seem that the question of whether or not identically the same document is involved does not add materially to the case but that the contents of the document is the matter of real pertinence. Furthermore, from information furnished by the Washington Field Office, it is considered highly unlikely by representatives of the State Department who were contacted that the same original documents now available in the State Department would have been available to HTSS or anyone else for photographing as was apparently done. The documents now available in the State Department are referred to as file copies and they feel that most of the documents photographed and now shown in Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48 were information copies which would have since been destroyed. This matter is not entirely clear as reflected by the letter of April 8, 1949, from the Washington Field Office which is attached.

It should be noted in this connection that, when the Bureau first instructed the Washington Field Office to obtain photostatic copies of the State Department documents which corresponded with the documents depicted in the Grand Jury Exhibits referred to herein, the Investigative Division did not contemplate a detailed Laboratory examination between each corresponding document in an effort to determine if the same identical document was involved, but only planned to show that the content of each was identical.

I understand the State Department has requested the return of the original documents as soon as possible.

I believe it would be desirable that this matter be discussed with New York by telephone in some detail in order that the problem will be fully understood and in order that we may avoid any work which will be unproductive.

RECOMMENDATION: That you discuss this entire problem with Mr. FLETCHER of the Security Investigative Division to determine the desires of that Division in the matter and give consideration to a further discussion of this problem with the New York Office in order that that office in turn may further discuss it with AUSA MURPHY and SAAG DONEGAN.

Kisseloff-7272

A.

STANDARD FORM NO. 64

Office Memorandum UNITED STATÉS GOVERNMENT

Director. FBI

Attn: FBI Laboratory

DATE: April 8, 1949

GUY HOTTEL, SAC, Washington Field

MAHAL

There are enclosed herewith original State Department file copies of State Department documents constituting Grand Jury Exhibits #47 and #48. Whereas this office has previously submitted photostatic copies of these documents to the Laboratory, the original documents are now being transmitted to aid in the examination.

The present problem is that of positively identifying the microfilm documents as being identical with those received from the State Department. Inasmuch as the actual papers from which the microfilm was made are no longer in existence, with the exception of the AIDE MEMOIRE dated July 21, 1937 (Grand Jury Exhibits #48-37 through #48-48), it will be impossible to produce these papers as evidence.

It is requested that the Laboratory make an examination of the documents to effect positive identification of the microfilm documents.

The Laboratory is requested to return the original documents to the Washington Field Office as expeditiously as possible in order that they may be returned to the State Department.

COPY AND SPROTUERS RETAINED IN LAS.

RECORDED - 116 124-1233-3064

: 31 MAY 17 1949

JST:cl 74-94 Enclosures

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

orm No. 1 HIS CASE ORIGINATED AT	NEW YORK CI	TY, NEW YORK		FILE NO. SD 65-157	3
REPORT MADE AT	ORNIA 5/9/49	WHICH MADE	REPORT MADE BY NORMAN	S. HIGSON, SA	MJ
TITLE	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CHARACTER OF C	ASE	
JAY DAVID	WHITTAKER CHAME	BERS, Was., ET		ESPIONAGE - R; SECURITY - R	
synopsis of Facts:					
	or First Nati only other ba Diego, Calif	ional Trust and ank in the North	ch, Bank of Amer Savings Bank, to Park area at S rd of HISS! acco	he an	
		ы Ры	胡克拉底锅	ADM COMPANY Gladings	
REFERENCE :	Bureau File Mashington, I	Number 74-1333. J. BERNARD COOL D. C.	1.16 May 2.2 (A) dated 3/14	17 Stronge	hen est
DETAILS:	AT SAN DIEGO,	, CALIFORNIA:		ا المحمد عسب	;
at the "Bank of question mark co	account in the contains an edeposits of the America, North	ne names of ALG entry dated Sept two checks in the Pk. Br. San Die	Lysis of a check and PRISCILLA tember 7, 1940, ne amount of \$65	HISS reflecting	r a
no reference to searched the sig had an account,	ed the records of an account in to mature cards, we to that bank at	of that bank and the names of AL which reflect the any time. This	l reported that ER and PRISCILI ne names of all	Branch, Bank of such records con A HISS. Mr. CSB individuals who reflect any rec	taine ORN have
APPROVED AND FORWARDED AND FORWARDED AND FORWARDED AND FORWARDED AND FORWARDED AND FORWARD APPROVED AND FORWARD AN	Secola Specia	L AGENT A CHARGE	po not write in t	RECOR	DED -
DEC 16 1864	OF THIS REPORT	17	17 0	002	
5 - Bureau	<u>F</u>	* - 1		INDEX	- 1
	DONEGAN, New	York, N.Y.)	Kisseloff-7274	W	
3 → New York (65 2 ⊶ San Diego			1		**

SD 65-1573 ALGER or PRISCILLA HISS. OSBORN then searched the ledger sheets of that bank for the month of September, 1940 and reported that he was unable to locate any deposit to the credit of ALGER or PRISCILLA HISS on September 7th, or any other day of September, 1940. Mr. OSBORN said that to his knowledge there is no other branch of the Bank of America designated as the North Park Branch. He said that the only other bank in the North Park area of San Diego is the 30th and University Branch of the First National Trust and Savings Banks Mr. S. W. TIRRELL, Assistant Cashier, 30th and University Branch, First National Trust and Savings Bank, searched his records and reported that that bank had never carried an account in the names of ALGER and PRISCILLA HISS* He reported that a search of the signature cards maintained by that branch failed to reveal any record of an account in the name of HISS. TIRRELL searched the Bankers' Guide and said that he was unable to locate any bank, which was known as the North Park Bank, aside from the Branch Bank of America bearing that designation. Mr. O. C. JENSEN, Vice-President, Bank of America, San Diego, California, Main Branch, said that he was not aware of any Branch Bank of America known as the North Park Branch, other than that in which W. C. OSBORN is Assistant Cashier. PENDING Kisseloff-7275

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT		Address and the second	FILE NO.	
REPORT MADE AT	DATE WHEN MADE	14.	REPORT MADE BY	SD 65-1573
		WHICH MADE		
SAN DITON, CALIFOR	WIA 5/9/49	5/3,6/49	HURMAN S. T. IN	ish, sa yaa
TITLE			. CHARACTER OF CASE	
JAY DAVID V	HITTAKER CHAMPERS	- Mas - ET AL	PERJURY, ESPIONA	DE - De
			INTERNAL SECURIT	
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:				
	Meither the Nort	h Park Branch, B	ank of America,	
	or First Matiena	l trust and says	ngs Bank, the	
	Diege, Calif., h	an any record of	HISS Recount	
	or deposit on Se	ptember 7, 1940.		
R.J. RENTE	Sureau File Eust			
	Resident on D. C.	BEHNVIED COOK (V)	dated 3/14/49 at	
	James com Carrell and 21			
en e				
DATAILS	AT SAN DINGO, CA	LIFORNIA,		
	il photostatie co	py of an analysis	s of a checking	
	account in the m	amon of ALOSS are	A PRINCILLA IVISA	
	deposits of two	y cated saytemen	r 7, 1940, reflect	Ing
at the "mank of A	mirion, North Tk.	Br. San Diegos.	This entry is fo	llowed by a
question mark con	tuined in perembe	oris.		
	N. C. OSPONI. Lei	ntident Carbian	Worth Park Branch	manife a #
Amorios, examined	he records of th	hat bank and rep	orted that each re	p DERE OF
no reference to a	n account in the	names of ALOER at	NG PRISCILLA RISC.	The Charles
had an assessment us	mixtre carde, which	a reflect the nex	bivibni Ile to see	uals who have
APPROVED AND FORWARDED:	SPECIAL AGENT		DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACE	h will record of
COPIES OF	THIS REPORT			
()				
5 - Bureau 2 - Special Assis	tint Attorney	Kiss	eloff-7276	
General T. J.	HOMEOAN, How York	e. H.Y.)		+1
3 - New York (65-	1/0201			

SD 65-1573

LEADS

THE SAN DIENO DIVISION:

AT LA HABRA, CALIFORNIA:

Will report the results of recent investigation concerning the activities of JOHN LOOMIS SHERMAN.

Kisseloff-7277

₩ 3 ↔

LEDEUST 2005 A DOLL MARKET LOSS LOS U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

ALL RIFORMATION CONTAINED MEREIN IS HINCLASSIFIED 26

FROM NEW YORK WASHINGTON 11

ATRECTOR AND SAC URGENT

CONF 2 STNS

13

Mr. Pennington Mr. Quinn Terem ...

 $O_{
m JAHAM}$, PERJURY, ESPIONAGE R, INTERNAL SECURITY R. IN CONNECTION THE PREPARATION OF THE TRIAL OF INSTANT CASE, AUSA MURPHY HAS REQUESTED THAT A REVIEW OF THE BALTIMORE NEWSPAPERS BE MADE FOR ANY INFORMATION

THAT MIGHT HAVE BEEN PUBLISHED CONCERNING THE MARRIAGE OF ALGER AND PRISCILLA HISS ON DECEMBER ELEVENTH, TWENTY NINE IN BALTIMORE.

INFO IS OBTAINED IT IS SUGGESTED THAT IF POSSIBLE COPY OF THIS NEWS-

PAPER CONTAINING THE PUBLICATION BE OBTAINED AND IF THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE THAT A PHOTOSTATIC COPY OF THE PERTINENT MATERIAL BE FORWARDED TO THIS

MAY 17 1949

OFFICE PRIOR TO THE TRIAL DATE.

INDEALU - 116

NY R & BAMAY

ACK IN ORDER AND DISC PLS

WA

SAC, Philadelphia

May 9, 1949

Director, FBI

PETER MICHAELANGELO MAGMINI, with aliases ESPIONAGE - R
(Bureau file #100-340699)

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent James L. Kirkland, Philadelphia, Pa., dated March 18, 1949 in the case entitled "Jay David Whittaker Chambers, with aliases; etal, Perjury; Espionage - R; Internal Security - R.

The information contained therein concerning subject beginning on page 8 should be re-submitted in a report under the above caption. New York is the office of origin.

cc - New York City

FLJ:bgw

74-1333-1 NOT RECORDED F BF 47-5B 44 MAY 13 1949

Kisseloff-7279

U. C. BAIL 3

Mr. PennIngton
Mr. Quinn Tamm
Tele. Room
Mr. Nease
Miss Gandy

Clegg Clavin Ladd Nichols Rosen Tracy Egan Gurnea

Harbo Mohr

MAY 13, 1949

SAC, NEW YORK

ROUTINE

JAHAM. REURTEL MAY THIRTEEN. LABORATORY PHOTOGRAPHER LYNIVAL SHANEYFELT PREPARED PRINTS FROM FILMS MENTIONED URTEL UNDER SUPERVISION SA F. E. WEBB. SA WEBB AVAILABLE AS WITNESS THIS CASE BUT IS PRESENTLY STANDING BY AS WITNESS COPLON CASE. ALSO HAS COMMITMENT NORFOLK, VIRGINIA, MAY TWENTYFOUR.

HOOVER

JAS: PMB 74-1333 - 3067

RECORDED - 116

(c)

COPIES DESTROYED

169 DEC 16 1964

		_
Mr.	Tolson	
Mr.	Clegg	140
Mr.	Glavin	
Mr.	Ladd	20
Mr.	N1chols	
Mr.	Rosen	-
Wr.	Tracy	100
MT.	Egan	
Mr.	Gurnea	
Mr.	Harbo	
Mr.	Mohr	
Mr.	Pennington	
Mr.	Quinn Tamm	
	e. Room	
Mr.	Nease	
	e Gandy	

THE METERS

CEMMONIPATION NO.

60 WAY 231949

May 13 6 52 PH 149
RECEIVED RITAL MG ROOM
F B T

Kisseloff-7280

8 2 3 7 2 2

estil 1 18 to

O. S. ELPARTMENT OF HOUSE U. S. ELPARTMENT OF HOUSE GOMMUNICATIONS SECTION

MAY 13 1833

TELETYPE

RH

Mr. Pinslagton
Mr. Cuis Tapun

Mr. Nease..... Miss Gandy....

13 3-50P

INMEDIATE ATTN OF H. C. FLETCHER.

FROH

URGINT

DIRECTOR

HEU YORK CITY

IN CONECTION WITH PREPARATION TRIAL INSTANT CASE, SAAG JAHAM. DONEGAL AND AUSA HURPHY REQUEST THE PRESENCE IN MYC ON THE MORNING OF MAY SIXTEENTH OF THE FDI LAB TECHNICIAN WHO MADE ALL THE TYPING EXAMINATIONS IN INSTANT CASE. ALSO DESIRE ANY CHARTS TECHNICIAN HAS HADE IN CONNECTION WITH EXAMINATIONS DE AVAILABLE IN MY ON SAME DAY FOR PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE. THEY ALSO DESIRE TO BE ADVISED THE MANE OF THE FEI LAR TECHNICIAN WHO PREPARED PRINTS FROM THE FOLLOWING DESCRIDED FILM IN ORDER THAT THEY MAY SET AN APPROXIMATE DATE WHEN IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR THIS TECHNICIAN TO APPEAR AS A POSSIBLE WITNESS IN THIS CASE. ONE, FILM A, GRAND JURY FORTYNINE DASH LAE K OME FIVE ONE. TWO, FILM E, GRAND JURY FIFTY ONE DASH LAD K OME FIVE TWO. THREE, FILM C, GRAND JURY FORTYEIGHT DASH LAD K ONE FIVE FOUR, FILH D, GRANDJURY FORTYSEVEN DASH LAE K ONE FIVE FOUR. FIVE, FILM E, GRAND JURY FIFTY DASH LAD K ONE FIVE FIVE. LATTER INFO.

SCHEIDT

RECORDED - 116

31 MAY 17 1949

EHD

HOLD PLS

ACK PLS

. MVC D 5 TA Kisseloff-7281

ce Mir. Theren

Assistant Attorney General Alexander H. Campbell
Criminal Division
Attention: Mr. Raymond P. Whearty
Director, FBI

JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was. et al. PURJURY; ESPIONAGE - R INTERNAL SECURITY - R

During a recent conversation between agents of the New York Office of this Eurenu and T. J. Donegan, Special Assistant to the Attorney General, and Assistant United States Attorney Thomas F. Murphy, Southern District of New York, who are handling the prosecution in this case, Messrs. Donegan and Murphy requested that a transcript of the testimony taken by the House Committee on Un-American Activities pertaining to the Miss-Chambers matter be made available to them in the immediate future.

The New York Office has in its possession a copy of the House Committee on Un-American Activities testimony taken through September 9, 1948 which has been made available to the Tonegan. However, they requested that a transcript of the testimony subsequent to September 9, 1943 be obtained and made available to them if possible.

No action is being taken by this Bureau to obtain the desired transcript in accordance with the procedure which has been followed in this matter. The request is being brought to your attention in the event you may wish to take appropriate steps to secure the transcript desired by Messrs. Denegan and Murphy.

FLJ; dhb

RECORDED - 117

12 - 3068 14 MAY 16 1989

Kisseloff-7282

Mr. Tolson
Mr. Clegg
Mr. Glavin
Mr. Ladd
Mr. Nichols
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Tracy
Mr. Egan
Mr. Gurnea
Mr. Gurnea
Mr. Harbo
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Qurnington
Mr. Qurn Tamm
Tele. Room
Mr. Nease
Mise Gendy

WELLENGED - 118

MAY 16, 1949

3069

SAC - NEW YORK

JAHAM. REURTEL MAY THIRTEEN LAST. WALTER H. ANDERSON, CHIEF, DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS AND RECORDS, ROOM ELEVEN SHITYSIX WE STATE DEPARTMENT BUILDING, WASHING FON, D. C., TELEPHONE _______ EXTENSION TWENTYTWO HUNDRED SIX, IS PROPER PERSON ON WHOM A SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR THE PRODUCTION OF INTRODUCTION AT TRIAL OF THE ORIGINAL STATE DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTS INSTANT CASE SHOULD BE DIRECTED. MR. ANDERSON HAS BEEN ADVISED OF MR. DONEGAN'S REQUEST RE A CONFERENCE WITH HEM PRIOR TO MAY TWENTY THREE NEXT, EXACT DATE AND TEME UNKNOWN, WHICH IS BEING LEFT TO DISCRETION OF MESSES, DOMEGAN AND MURPHY.

HOVER 878

TLJ:mp1

Jb

COPIES DESTROYED

169 DEC 16 1964

r. Tolson
r. Clegg
r. Glavin
r. Ladd
r. Nichols
r. Rosen
r. Tracy
r. Egan
r. Gurnea
r. Harbo
r. Mohr
r. Pennington
r. Pumn
cle. Room
r. Neaso

PARTICIAN STREET

MENTER WEEK

116 Mg 20 G 21 Mg 100 Mg 21 Mg 100 Mg 20 M

MAY 13 YEAR ROH NEW YORK 16 13 9-05 IRECTOR URGENT GJAHAI. SAAG T. J. DONEGAN REQUESTS THAT THE BURLAU STATE DEPT. THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL IN THE STATE DEPT AND HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, WHO WILL BE SERVED WITH SUDPOENA DUCES TECUM FOR THE PRODUCTION AND INTRODUCTION AT TRIAL OF THE ORIGINAL STATE DEPT. DOCUMENTS IN INSTANT CASE. DONEGAN FURTHER REQUESTS THAT THIS INDIVIDUAL BE ADVISED THAT BOTH HE AND AUSA T. F. MURPHY DESIRE TO CONFER WITH HIM PRIOR TO MAY TWENTY THIRD NEXT, TRIAL DATE, TO EXAMINE WITH HIM THESE DOCUMENTS RECORDED - 118 SCHEIDT 13 MAY 17,1949 EX-117 Kisseloff-7284

by 4, 1949

M.C. Taskington RECORDED Director, FBI

3070

JAY DAVID COTTAL IN COMPLES, *4S; IT AI. ISPICIMON - P. DO MAI, LECENTLY - R. reducy.

For your confidential information, Jorry Green, of the Mashin, ten Times Herald, recently advised the Turoto that he lives at 3427 @ Street. Northwest, Mashington. O. C., a row house, and he understands that neighborhood inquiries by lureau Agents have been conducted on O Street between 34th and 35th Etreets to determine whether Alger Hiss has been point into one of the houses four doors removed from Green's house, where a weren resides the Green considered to be politically unclean.

Green stated he vanted to advise the Fureau that the nciphlors have been lying to Pureau Alents who have been exhibiting photographs of Hiss in that neighborhood since he, Green, claims that he knows on good authority that the neighbors, whom he described as a couple of individuals minety years of age, denied that they recognized the photographs then, as 3 * matter of fact, they have seen Hiss going in and out of this house.

The above is being furnished to you for your information and no centact chould be had by your office with Jerry Green.

Kisseloff-7285

FLJ/de

Tolson Clegg Glavin Ladd Nichols

Pennington Quinn Tamm

Mr. Tolson Mr. Clesk Mr. Glavin Mr. Ladd Mr. Nicholi Mr. Nicholi Mr. Rosen Mr. Gurmea Mr. Egan Mr. Gurmea Mr. Harbo Mr. Harbo Mr. Pennin Mr. Pennin Mr. Pennin Mr. Pesase Mr. Masse Miss Gandy

GO JOHNICATIONS SECTION

STANDARD FORM NO. 6

Office Memorandum Junited States Government

Mr. Tolson TO FROM: L. B. Nichell SUBJECT:

March 14, 1949 DATE .

WHITTAKER CHAMBERS Jerry Green phoned this afternoon stating that he lives at 3427 O'Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., a row house, and that he understands from neighborhood inquiries that Bureau wiss Gandy Agents have been conducting on O Street between 34th and 35th an investigation as to whether Alger Hiss has been going into one of the houses four doors removed from Green's place, where a woman resides whom Green considers politically unclean. Green stated he wanted to tip us off that the neighbors have been lying to the Bureau Agents who have been exhibiting photographs of Hiss in that neighborhood as he has it on good authority that the neighbors, whom he described as a couple of flannelmouthed old babes 90 years old, denied they recognized the photographs, but that; as a matter of fact, they have seen Hiss going in and out of this house.

Green stated he had advice from a Navy Captain who lived in that neighborhood but who is now out of the picture, and understood from this person that the neighbors lied to Bureau Agents exhibiting tures of Hiss. Green stated if we wanted to have any Agents talk to be about this angle he would be more than glad to talk to them. RECORDED - 1

It is recommended this information be furnished Security Division.

cc: Mr. Ladd

JJM: hmc